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ALBANIA - ALBANIE 

Ram Hadroj Porta Rome per Integrim rami100perqindjezus@yahoo.com 

Kaltra Toska Youth Center "Epoka e Re"  toskakaltra@gmail.com 

Luis Bekteshi Youth Center "Perspektiva"  luisi.bekteshi@gmail.com 

Anjeza Bojaxhiu Tirana Municipality - Municipalité de Tirana anjeza.bojaxhiu@gmail.com 

Gurali Haxhillari Roma Active Albania (RAA) guralihaxhillari@gmail.com 

 

 

ANDORRA - ANDORRE 

Joao De Melo Coordinator - Coordinateur joaodemelo13@gmail.com 

  

 

ARMENIA - ARMENIE 

Nelly Gishyan Coordinator - Coordinatrice n.gishyan@gmail.com 

Jonny Kondakjian Youth Alliance Via Networking (YAN)  jkondakian@gmail.com 

 

 

AUSTRIA - AUTRICHE 

Verena Fabris Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Bundesweites Netzwerk Offene Jugendarbeit  

Verena.fabris@boja.at 

Philippe Schennach Zivilcourage und Anti-Rassismus-Arbeit  philippe.schennach@zare.or.at 

Alexander Glowatschnig Arbeitsgemeinschaft zum Schutz der Rechte 
der Kinder vor sexueller Ausbeutung  

glowatschnig@ecpat.at 

Daniela Grabovac Antidiskriminierungsstelle Steiermark grabovac@adss.at 

 

 

AZERBAIJAN - AZERBAIDJAN 

Aysun Zeynalova Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Azərbaycanın gənclər təşkilatlarını birləşdirən 
və onlara unikal imkanlar yaradan onlayn 
platformadır (NAYORA) 

Aysun.seynalova@nayora.az 

 

 

REPUBLIC OF BELARUS - REPUBLIQUE DE BELARUS 

Darya Miron Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Public Republican Student Union  

mirdar@tut.by 

Volha Krauchanka National Campaign - Campagne nationale Kravchenko.Olga.A@gmail.com 

 

 

BELGIUM - BELGIQUE 

Joren Bellis Tumult vzw  
joren@tumult.be 

Manu Mainil Coordinator - Coordinatrice 

Bureau International de la Jeunesse, 
Fédération Wallonie-Bruxelles 

emainil@gmail.com 

Imre Simon European Youth Information and Counselling 
Agency (ERYICA) 

imre.simon@eryica.org 

Alina-Simona Bricman European Union of Jewish Students (EUJS) alina@eujs.org 
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Julia Mozer Facing Facts Online - 
A Jewish Contribution to an Inclusive Europe  

julia.mozer@ceji.org 

Manel Sanchez European Youth Card Association 
manel.sanchez@eyca.org 

Julia Kata International Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, 
Transgender, Queer and Intersex Youth & 
Student Organisation (IGLYO) 

julia@iglyo.com 

 

 

BULGARIA - BULGARIE 

Sofiya Totozova Youth centre Plovdiv  sofia.toto@yahoo.com 

Dzhafer Saatcha National Campaign - Campagne nationale 
cafersaatchi@yahoo.com 

 

 

CANADA (Québec) 

Marie-Philippe Drouin Coalition montréalaise des groupes jeunesse 
LGBT  

LGBTlasterisk@coalitionjeunesse.org 

Roxanne Locas Maison des jeunes Le Cabanon de Lac-
Beauport  

mdjlecabanon@gmail.com 

Amal Hamich Les Offices Jeunesse Internationaux du 
Québec   

hamich.amal@gmail.com  

 

 

CYPRUS - CHYPRE 

Oluwatodimu Bankole Online Activist - Militante en ligne todibankole@yahoo.co.ik 

 

 

CZECH REPUBLIC - REPUBLIQUE TCHEQUE 

 Zdenek Zalis Coordinator - Coordinateur 
Centrum bezpečnějšího internetu (SIC CZ) 

zalis@saferinternet.cz 

 

 

ESTONIA - ESTONIE 

Maari Poim Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Archimedes Foundation Youth Agency 

maari.poim@archimedes.ee 

 

 

FINLAND - FINLANDE 

Riikka Kaukinen Finnish Youth Cooperation (Allianssi) riikka.kaukinen@gmail.com 

Mikko Cortes Tellez Ministry of Education and Culture mikko.cortes-tellez@minedu.fi 

 

 

FRANCE 

Guillame Delugre Coordinator - Coordinateur 
Ligue Internationale Contre le Racisme et 
l'Antisémitisme (LICRA) 

 communication@licra.org 

Camille Lhopitault Ligue Internationale Contre le Racisme et 
l'Antisémitisme (LICRA) 

 clhopitault@licra.org 

Khalil Raihani EffiAct Consulting  khalilraihani@yhaoo.fr 
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Nawel Rafik-Elmrini Deputy Mayor of Strasbourg - Adjoint au 
Maire de Strasbourg 

 

Ermira Berisha Online Activist - Militante en ligne  

Clément Dolisi City of Strasbourg - Ville de Strasbourg  

Isabelle Jensen Lycée Kléber de Strasbourg jensen.isabelle@orange.fr 

Varvara Karpechenkova Online Activist - Militante en ligne v.karpechenkova@gmail.com 

Alaw Nabila Online Activist - Militante en ligne nabella91saade@gmail.com 

Soraya Ouldji Online Activist - Militante en ligne sorayadji@gmail.com 

Kevin Rossaro Trainee, City of Strasbourg - Stagiaire, Ville de 
Strasbourg 

kevin.rossaro@strasbourg.eu 

Jonathan Braun European Union of Jewish Students (EUJS) jonathan.braun@eujs.com 

Chloe Bourguignon Online Activist - Militante en ligne chloebourguignon@yahoo.fr 

Agata De Latour European Association for Local Democracy 
(ALDA) 

 

Sylvian Desoignies European Trade Union Conference - Youth 
Confédération française démocratique du 
travail (CFDT) 

sdesoignies@cfdt.fr 

 

 

GEORGIA - GEORGIE 

Gubaz Koberidze Human Rights Association 
gubazgoberitze@gmail.com 

Nika Bakhsoliani Youth Association DRONI nika.bakhsoliani@droni.org 

 

 

GERMANY - ALLEMAGNE 

Sina Laubenstein Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Neue deutsche Medienmacher e.V. 

laubenstein.sina@gmail.com 

Maryna Bohuslavska NGO European Youth Community  marina.a.boguslavskaya@gmail.com  

 

 

GREECE - GRECE 

Stella Ioannou YouthNet Hellas  stel.ioannou@gmail.com  

 

 

HUNGARY - HONGRIE 

Lilla Nedeczky Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Hope for Children Hungary 

lilla.nedeczky@gmail.com 

Mihaly Szabo AEGEE-Europe - European Students’ Forum 
sz_mihaly@yahoo.com  

Barnabas Gulyas Federation of Children's and Youth Municipal 
Councils  

barnabas.gyulyas@gyot.hu   

Balint Josa UNITED for Intercultural Action 
balint.josa@szubjektiv@org 

 

 

ICELAND - ISLANDE 

Hafthor Freyr Lindal SAFT Iceland  -  Heimili og skóli - Home and 
School - the National Parents Association  

msnarinn@gmail.com 
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IRELAND - IRLANDE 

Aiste Slajute Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
National Youth Council of Ireland 

eurobuginternational@gmail.com  

Ian McGahon Online Activist - Militant en ligne ian.mcgahon@gmail.com 

Lorna Costelloe National Youth Council of Ireland  lorna.costelloe@mycit.ie 

Robert Nesirky National Youth Council of Ireland 
bertie.nesirky@icloud.com 

 

 

ITALY - ITALIE 

Alessandra Coppola Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Agenzia di Promozione integrata per i 
Cittadini in Europa (APICE) 

alessandracoppola.eu@gmail.com  

Debora Barletta APICE 
d.barletta90@gmail.com 

Bilel Tahar Eurodemos Youth Mobility NGO bilel.one7@gmail.com 

 

 

LATVIA - LETTONIE 

Pilips Normunds Sabiedrības integrācijas fonds normund.pilips@sif.gov.ro 

 

 

LITHUANIA - LITUANIE 

Neringa Jurciukonyte Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Nacionalinis socialinės integracijos institutas 

Neringa@zmogui.lt 

 

 

 

LUXEMBOURG 

Jeff Kaufmann Coordinator - Coordinateur  
National Youth Service - Service National de 
la Jeunesse 

jeff.kaufmann@snj.lu 

 

 

MALTA - MALTE 

Isabelle MALLIA Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Aġenzija Żgħażagħ 

isabelle.mallia@gov.mt 

 

 

MEXICO - MEXIQUE 

Omar Ojeda Coordinator - Coordinateur 
National Council to Prevent Discrimination  
(CONAPRED) 

oojedal@conapred.org.mx 

 

 

MOLDOVA - MOLDAVIE 

Ion Bambuleac Coordinator - Coordinateur 
ionbambuleac@yahoo.com 

 

 

MONTENEGRO 

Krsto Vukadinovic Coordinator - Coordinateur krsto.vukadinovic@ms.gov.me  

Nik Paddison Odd-Socks Training and Consultancy nik@odd-socks.eu 
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Jelena Fustic Forum Mladi I Neformalna Edukacija  
(Forum MNE) 

jelena.fustic@forum-mne.com  

 

 

MOROCCO - MAROC 

Yassine Isbouia Coordinator - Coordinateur 
Forum Méditerranéen de la Jeunesse 
(FOMEJE) 

isbouia.injd@gmail.com 

Fatima Zahra Ritab FOMEJE 
fatimazahra@hotmail.com  

 

 

THE NETHERLANDS - PAYS-BAS 

Ahmed Ben Yerrou Youth Organization Asri  benahmed@yerrou.nl 

 

 

NORWAY - NORVEGE 

Eirik Rise Coordinator - Coordinateur 
Norges Handikapforbund Oslo 

Eirik@stopphatprat.no 

Fatema Al-Musawi National Campaign - Campagne nationale alma.fatema@gmail.com 

Karen Sofie Pettersen Directorate for Children, Youth and Family 
Affairs 

karensofie.pettersen@bufdir.no 

 

 

POLAND - POLOGNE 

Jan Dabkowski Coordinator - Coordinateur 
Young Journalists' Association 'Polis' 

jan.dabkowski@gmail.com 

Barbara Jedrzejczyk National Campaign - Campagne nationale jedrzejczyk.basia@gmail.com 

Cihan Kılıç  Voices of Young Refugees in Europe (VYRE) cihankilich@gmail.com 

 

 

PORTUGAL 

Margarida Saco Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Instituto Português do Desporto e Juventude 
(IPDJ)  

margarida.saco@ipdj.pt 

Luis Andre Saldanha  Juventude da Cruz Vermelha de Braga 
maisatitude.luissaldanha@gmail.c
om   

Sofia Rasgado Portuguese Safer Internet Centre 
Sofia.rasgado@fct.pt 

 
ROMANIA - ROUMANIE 

Irina Drexler Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Peace Action, Training and Research Institute 
of Romania (PATRIR) 

irina.drexler@patrir.ro  

Georgiana Rosculet Save the Children Romania 
Georgiana.rosculet@salvaticopiii.ro  

Marian Panait Organizația Națională Cercetașii României marian.panait@scout.ro    

Andreeas Novacovici YouHub Association  
Andreas@youhub-association.org  

 

 

RUSSIAN FEDERATION - FEDERATION DE RUSSIE 

Elina Tabakchi National Youth Council of Russia elina.tabakchi@gmail.com  

Mikhail Bortnikov National Youth Council of Russia mikhailbortnikov@gmail.com  
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SERBIA - SERBIE 

Ivan Despotovic NGO Libero desps38@gmail.com  

Ivana Kostadinovic Service Civil International ivanatotti@yahoo.com  

Ivan Zivkovic Timok YouthCenter ivan.zivkovic@toc.rs  

 

 

SLOVAK REPUBLIC - REPUBLIQUE SLOVAQUE 

Martin Mlynár Študetská rada vysokých škôl 
Social Up 

martin.nhsm@gmail.com  

Beata Simurdova Ministry of Education, Science, Research and 
Sport  

beata.simurdova@minedu.sk  

 

  

SLOVENIA - SLOVENIE 

Maša Eržen Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
National youth council of Slovenia - Conseil 
national de la jeunesse de Slovénie 

masa.erzen@mss.si  

Barbara Hvastija Kunc Office for Youth - Ministry of Education and 
Sport  

Barbara.hvastija-kunc@gov.si 

 

 

SPAIN - ESPAGNE 

Bruno del Mazo Coordinator - Coordinateur 
Spanish Institute for Youth (INJUVE) 

delmazoub@injuve.es  

Ana Garcia Juanatey National Campaign - Campagne nationale ajuanatey@gmail.com 

  

 

SWITZERLAND - SUISSE 

Youssef Himmat Forum of European Muslim Youth and 
Student Organisations (FEMYSO) 

youssef.himmat@femyso.org 

 

 

“THE FORMER YUGOSLAV REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA” - “L’EX-REPUBLIQUE YOUGOSLAVE DE MACEDOINE” 

Marija Andreeva Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
Institute for Economic Strategies and 
International Affairs 

andreeavamarija@yahoo.com 

Stefan Petrovski Center for Intercultural Dialogue (CID) stxxfn@gmail.com 

Emilia Larrachea Formas Friends Chile Project milimar@gmail.com 

 

 

TUNISIA - TUNISIE 

Rym  Grioui Coordinator - Coordinateur  g_rym@hotmail.com  

Hajer Araisia  National Campaign - Campagne nationale hajeraraissia@yahoo.fr  

Moez Yakoubi  National Campaign - Campagne nationale mezyakoubi@gmail.com  

 

TURKEY - TURQUIE 

Sevcan Birdal Online Activist - Militant en ligne birdalsevcan@gmail.com  

Mehmet Çetinkaya  Youth Work Association 
mehcettinkaya@gmail.com  

mailto:desps38@gmail.com
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Mustafa Gundoglu Rönesans Enstitüsü Derneği tmgundogdu@gmail.com 

 

 

UKRAINE 

Kateryna Zeziulina Coordinator - Coordinatrice 
kowka.87@gmail.com 

Olha Vyhovskaya National Campaign - Campagne nationale olga.olya123@gmail.com  

Anna Laptieva National Campaign - Campagne nationale anna.sergeevna.laptyevs.85@g
mail.com  

 

 

UNITED KINGDOM - ROYAUME-UNI 

Umit Ozturk  Coordinator - Coordinateur 
Euro-Mediterranean Resources Network 
(EUROMERNET) 

umit@euromernet.org 

Matteo Haenen EUROMERNET matteo.haenen@gmail.com 

Nika Jelendorf Media Diversity Institute (MDI) nika@media-diversity.org 

Neringa Tumenaite  UNITED for Intercultural Action 
(European Advisory Council on Youth) 

n.tumenaite@gmail.com  

 

SPEAKERS/RESOURCES PERSONS - INTERVENANTS/PERSONNE RESSOURCES 

Natalie Alkiavidou Speaker - Intervenant, Aequitas Cyprus 

Hana Bendova Evaluator - Evaluateur 

Mehdi Boswingel Video Producer 

Laszlo Földi Facilitator - Facilitateur 

Darek Grzemny Consultant 

Jimmy « JimProd » Musical Animator - Animateur Musical 

Ruxandra Pandea Social Media Coordinator - Coordinatrice média sociaux 

Edouard Portefaix Rapporteur 

Guillaume Rudin  Video Producer 

Ron Salaj  Consultant 

Gavan Titley Keynote Speaker - Intervenant, Maynooth University 

Jaroslav Valusch Evaluator - Evaluateur 
 

 

COUNCIL OF EUROPE  -  CONSEIL DE L’EUROPE 

Parliamentary Assembly – Assemblée Parlementaire 

Anne Brasseur Ambassador of the No Hate Speech Movement 
Ambassadeur du Mouvement contre le discours de haine 

Gabriela Heinrich Coordinator of the No Hate Parliamentary Alliance 
General Rapporteur on Combating Racism and Intolerance 
Coordinatrice de l’Alliance Parlementaire contre la haine 
Rapporteur Général contre le Racisme et l’Intolérance 

Jean Pierre Grin Member of the No Hate Parliamentary Assembly 
Membre de l’Assemblée parlementaire contre la haine 

Giorgio Loddo Secretariat - Secrétariat 
 

Congress of Local and Regional Authorities – Congrès des pouvoirs locaux et régionaux 

Muriel Grimmeissen Co-Secretary to the Current Affairs Committee  
Co-secrétaire de la commission des questions d’actualités 

Alessandra D’Arrigo Trainee - Stagiaire 

mailto:tmgundogdu@gmail.com
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mailto:n.tumenaite@gmail.com
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European Commission against Racism and Intolerance - Commission européenne contre le racisme et 

l’intolérance (ECRI) 

Jean-Paul Lehners Head of Department - Chef de Service 
 

Joint Council on Youth - Conseil mixte sur la Jeunesse 

Anja Olin-Pape Chair of the European Advisory Council on Youth 
Présidente du Conseil Consultatif européen de la Jeunesse 

Ivan Hromada Vice Chair of the European Steering Committee on Youth 
Vice-Président du Comité directeur européen pour la jeunesse 

 

Council of Europe Secretariat - Secrétariat du Conseil de l’Europe 

Thorbjørn Jagland Secretary General - Sécretaire Géneral 

Snežana Samardžić-
Marković 

Director General of Democracy 
Directrice Générale de la Démocratie 

 
Anti-Discrimination Department - Département de l’Antidiscrimination 

Hallward Gorseth Head of Department - Chef du Service 

Stefano Valenti Head of the No Hate Speech and Cooperation Unit - Chef 
d’Unité  ”Non au discours de haine” et Coopération  

Menno Ettema Programme Manager - Responsable de programme 

Francesca Lionetti Intercultural cities - Cités Interculturelles 

Irena Guidikova Head of Inclusion and Anti-Discrimination programmes division 
Chef de division Programmes sur l’inclusion et 
l’antidiscrimination  

Cécile Greboval Gender Equality Unit – Unité égalité de genre 
 
Youth Department - Service de la jeunesse 

Antje Rothemund Head of Department - Chef de Service 

Tina Mulcahy Executive Director of the European Youth Centre Strasbourg -
Directrice Exécutive du Centre européen de la jeunesse de 
Strasbourg 

Mara Georgescu Project Officer (Partnership on Youth) 
Responsable de projet (Partenariat jeunesse) 

Marina Filaretova Programme Officer - Responsable de programme 

Marius Jitea Programme Officer - Responsable de programme 

Stefan Manevski Educational Advisor - Conseiller pédagogique 

Natalia Chardymova Educational Advisor - Conseillère pédagogique | European 
Youth Centre Budapest | Centre européen de la jeunesse à 
Budapest 

Nina Kapoor Administrative Assistant - Assistante administrative 

Katalin Ormos Administrative Assistant - Assistante administrative 

Jackie Lubelli Administrative Assistant - Assistante administrative 

Estelle Glessinger Assistant to the Campaign - Assistante de la campagne 

Casper Renting Trainee - Stagiaire 

Anna Conkova Trainee - Stagiaire 

Enrico Elefante Trainee - Stagiaire 

Rui Gomes  Head of Education and Training Division - Chef de Division, 
Education et formation 
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PREPARATORY GROUP - GROUPE PREPARATOIRE 

Aysun Zeynalova National Campaign Coordinator - Coordinatrice de champagne 
nationale 

Manu Mainil European Steering Committee on Youth – Comité directeur 
européen pour la jeunesse 

Matej Manevski Advisory Council on Youth - Conseil consultatif pour la 
Jeunesse 

Oluwatodimu Bankole Online Activist - Militante en ligne 

Menno Ettema Council of Europe secrétariat du Conseil de l’Europe 

Stefan Manevski Council of Europe secrétariat du Conseil de l’Europe 

Natalia Chardymova Council of Europe secrétariat du Conseil de l’Europe 

Rui Gomes Council of Europe secrétariat du Conseil de l’Europe 
 

 


